
 
 

  County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Wednesday 30th August 2017 

 

 
Notice of meeting  

 

Economy and Development Select Committee 
 

With Members of the Planning Committee and Strong 
Communities Select Committee invited 

 
Thursday, 7th September, 2017 at 10.00 am 

 
The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

THERE WILL BE A PRE MEETING FOR MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 30 MINUTES 
PRIOR TO THE START OF THE MEETING 

 

Item No 
 

Item  Pages 

1.   Apologies for absence. 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest. 

 
 

3.   Public Open Forum. 

 
 

4.   To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
1 - 12 

5.   Monmouthshire Local Development Plan Annual Monitoring Report. 
 
Members of the Planning Committee and Strong Communities Select 
Committee are invited to attend the meeting to scrutinise this 
agenda item. 

 

13 - 156 

6.   Revenue & Capital Monitoring 2017/18 Outturn Statement. 

 
157 - 184 

7.   List of actions arising from the previous meeting. 

 
185 - 188 

8.   Economy and Development Select Committee Forward Work 
Programme. 

 

189 - 192 

Public Document Pack



 

9.   Council and Cabinet Business Forward Plan. 

 
193 - 208 

10.   Next meeting. 
 

Thursday 19th October 2017 at 10.00am. 
 

 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive  

 
 

 



 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: P.Pavia 

J.Becker 
D. Blakebrough 
A.Davies 
D. Dovey 
M.Feakins 
R.Roden 
B. Strong 
A. Watts 

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 
Watch this meeting online 
This meeting can be 
[...]
sions/make recommendations to the executive, 
council, other partners? If not, do we need to:  

(i) Investigate the issue in more detail?  

(ii) Obtain further information from other witnesses – Executive Member, independent expert, 
members of the local community, service users, regulatory bodies…  

(iii) Agree further actions to be undertaken within a timescale/future monitoring report… 

 



 

 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Economy and Development Select Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 13th 

July, 2017 at 10.00 am 
 

 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor P.Pavia (Chairman) 
County Councillor D. Blakebrough (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: J. Becker, A. Davies, D. Dovey, M. Feakins and 
B. Strong 
 

 Also in attendance, County Councillor V. Smith 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Sian Hayward Head of Digital  
Sarah Stephens Acting Assistant Director - Shared Resource Service 
Richard Jones Policy and Performance Officer 
Hazel Ilett Scrutiny Manager 
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillor R.Roden 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

County Councillor D. Blakebrough declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest pursuant 
to the Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of agenda item 5 – ICT in Schools Project 
Update, as she is a governor of Monmouth Comprehensive School. 
 
County Councillor D.L.S. Dovey declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest pursuant 
to the Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of agenda item 5 – ICT in Schools Project 
Update, as he is a governor of Chepstow Comprehensive School and a former Chair of 
Governors at Mounton House School. 
 
County Councillor P. Pavia declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest pursuant to the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of agenda item 5 – ICT in Schools Project 
Update, as he is a governor of St. Mary’s Roman Catholic Primary School. 
 
County Councillor V. Smith declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest pursuant to the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of agenda item 5 – ICT in Schools Project 
Update, as she is a governor of Usk Primary School and has grandchildren attending 
Goytre Fawr Primary School. 
 

2. Public Open Forum  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Economy and Development Select Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 13th 

July, 2017 at 10.00 am 
 

3. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

The minutes of the Economy and Development Select Committee meeting dated 13th 
June 2017 were confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
4. ICT in Schools Project Update  

 

Context: 
 
To provide a progress update on the investment programme for ICT in schools. This 
programme involved the upgrade and renewal of the ICT infrastructure in schools, 
providing a common platform and standard in line with Welsh Government and 21st 
Century Schools’ aspirations. 
 
Key Issues: 
 
The investment programme is predicted to finish on time, within budget and to the 
required standard and specification. It is expected that all work will be fully completed 
over the summer period, with a post project review in September 2017 to address any 
residual issues. Schools are already reporting an overall increase in performance of the 
infrastructure upgrade and the level of technician support within the Service Level 
Agreement (SLA). 
 
Member Scrutiny: 
 

 With regard to moving schools to the Shared Resource Service (SRS) 
Infrastructure, this is a dedicated education infrastructure so it is not shared with 
the corporate infrastructure. 

 

 All of the machines within the schools are connected to this programme providing 
access to internet sources, printing windows devices and I pads, for example. If a 
school requests something new, then this 
[...]
 update – the reports would be sent to 

Select Committee Members to ascertain whether there is a need for further 
scrutiny. 

 
- The Rural Development Programme Update report to be presented to the 

Select Committee. 
 
- The Scrutiny Manager to liaise with Scrutiny Managers within border 

authorities with a view to initiating dialogue regarding cross border issues for 
further discussion later in the year. 

 
- The Scrutiny Manager will arrange for some workshops to be established 

from September 2017. 
 

 
Committee’s Conclusion: 
 

 The Chair thanked Select Committee Members and officers for 
submitting the topics for consideration by the Select Committee. 

 
We resolved to adopt the process outlined in the report to develop the 
Select Committee work programme, taking into account: 
 

 The responsibility to scrutinise performance and key risks in order to 
provide effective challenge to the Council’s Executive. 

 

 The duty to scrutinise wider public services provided to 
Monmouthshire residents as a result of powers afforded to them 
through the Local Government Measure. 

 

 Capacity / resources when prioritising topics for scrutiny and 
agreeing their inclusion into the work programme. 

 

 
7. List of actions arising from the previous meeting  

 
We noted the list of actions arising from the previous meeting. 
 
8. Economy and Development Select Committee Forward Work Programme  

 
We resolved to receive and note the Economy and Development Select Committee 
Forward Work Programme. 

Page 10



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Economy and Development Select Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 13th 

July, 2017 at 10.00 am 
 

9. Council and Cabinet Business Forward Plan  
 
We resolved to receive and note the Council and Cabinet Business Forward Plan. 
 
10. Next Meeting  

 

The next meeting of the Economy and Development Select Committee will be held on 
Thursday 7th September 2017 at 10.00am. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 1.25 pm. 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 PURPOSE: 
1.1 To outline the purpose, key findings and conclusions of the Local Development Plan 

(LDP) third Annual Monitoring Report (AMR), attached at Appendix 1. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION: 
2.1 To note the contents of the LDP third AMR for submission to the Welsh Government 

by 31 October 2017 and comment accordingly. 
 
3. KEY ISSUES: 
3.1 Background – Adopted Monmouthshire LDP 
3.1.1 The Monmouthshire LDP 2011-2021 was formally adopted by the Council on 

27 February 2014.  As part of the statutory development plan process the Council is 
required to prepare an Annual Monitoring Report. 
 

3.2 The Annual Monitoring Report 
3.2.1 The AMR provides the basis for monitoring the effectiveness of the LDP and ultimately 

determines whether any revisions to the Plan are necessary.  It aims to demonstrate 
the extent to which the LDP strategy and objectives are being achieved and whether 
the Plan’s policies are functioning effectively.  It also allows the Council to assess the 
impact the LDP is having on the social, economic and environmental well-being of the 
County and identifies any significant contextual changes that may influence plan 
implementation or review. 
 

3.2.2 This is the third AMR to be prepared since the adoption of the Monmouthshire LDP 
and is based on the period 1 April 2016 – 31 March 2017.   
 

3.3 LDP Monitoring Framework 
3.3.1 The LDP policy and sustainability appraisal (SA) monitoring frameworks form the basis 

for the AMR, assessing how the Plan’s strategic policies, and associated supporting 
policies, are performing against the identified key monitoring targets and outcomes 
and whether the LDP strategy and objectives are being delivered.  This has enabled 
the Council to make an informed judgement of the Plan’s progress in delivering the 
targets/monitoring outcomes and pol
[...]
viable and easily deliverable sites to 
boost the land supply.   
 

3.8.3 It is further recommended that this AMR be submitted to the Welsh Government in 
accord with statutory requirements.  The AMR will be published on the Council’s web 
site and publicised via our Twitter account @MCCPlanning. 

 
 

 
 
 
 Page 16



3.9 Next Steps 
3.9.1 The Plan will continue to be monitored on an annual basis through the preparation of 

successive AMRs, with the broad structure of the AMR remaining the same from year 
to year in order to provide ease of analysis between successive reports. 
 

3.9.2 Given the importance attached to the land supply issue an early review is considered 
necessary, as set out in the AMR. This would also assist in seeking to avoid ‘planning 
by appeal’ and ad hoc development coming forward outside the development plan 
system and not in accordance with the Plan’s strategy. However, it is also recognised 
that adopting a pragmatic approach to the determination of departure applications for 
residential development sites will assist in this context (as recognised in TAN1, 
paragraph 6.2).   

 
3.9.3 The Regulations allow for a ‘selective review’ of part (or parts) of an LDP. Such a 

provision would allow for a partial review of the LDP to cover issues associated with 
the housing land supply and site selection, in accordance with the recommendation of 
the AMR. The Council, however, is required to commence a full review of the LDP 
every four years.  This would mean that a full review to meet statutory requirements 
would have to commence in February, 2018. It is considered, therefore, that it would 
be more appropriate for a review to be commenced to consider all aspects of the LDP 
at this stage in order to fully assess the nature and scale of revisions that might be 
required. An early full review will also assist in meeting the 2021 deadline for having 
an adopted revised LDP in place to avoid the local policy vacuum that the new 
Regulation
[...]
LDP) was adopted on 27 February 2014.  

As part of the statutory development plan process the Council is required to prepare 

an Annual Monitoring Report (AMR). 

1.2 The AMR provides the basis for monitoring the effectiveness of the LDP and ultimately 

determines whether any revisions to the Plan are necessary.  It aims to demonstrate 

the extent to which the LDP strategy and objectives are being achieved and whether 

the Plan’s policies are functioning effectively.  It also allows the Council to assess the 

impact the LDP is having on the social, economic and environmental well-being of the 

County and identifies any significant contextual changes that may influence plan 

implementation or review. 

1.3 This is the third AMR to be prepared since the adoption of the Monmouthshire LDP 

and is based on the period 1 April 2016 – 31 March 2017.   

Key Findings of the Third Annual Monitoring Process 2016-2017 

Contextual Information 

1.4 A summary of the relevant contextual material that has been published since the 

adoption of the Plan at a national, regional and local level, along with general 

economic trends is included in Section 3.  While some of these identified changes may 

have implications for the future implementation of the LDP, none of the changes 

identified to date suggest the need for an early review of the Plan.  The implications 

of some of the contextual changes will take place over the longer term and subsequent 

AMRs will continue to provide updates on relevant contextual material and give 

further consideration to any changes which could affect the Plan’s future 

implementation. 

Local Development Plan Monitoring – Policy Analysis 

 

1.5 Section 5 of the AMR provides a detailed assessment of how the Plan’s strategic 

policies and associated supporting policies are performing against the identified key 

monitoring targets and outcomes and whether the LDP strategy and objectives are 

being delivered. This has enabled the Co
[...]
 position statement on the performance of 
the Plan against a number of sustainability indicators.  As such it is compared to the 
previous two AMRs only, emerging trends will become more apparent in future AMRs. 
 

Conclusions and Recommendations  

1.15 The 2016-17 AMR maintains the trends identified in last year’s AMR, that is while good 

progress has been made in implementing many of the Plan’s policies and that overall 

the strategy remains sound, a number of key housing provision policy targets are not 

being met which indicates that these policies are not functioning as intended. The 

continued lack of a 5 year housing land supply remains a matter of concern that needs 

to be addressed if the Plan’s housing requirements are to be met.    

1.16 The position remains, therefore, that an early review of the LDP is considered 

necessary because of the housing land supply shortfall. As there are no concerns with 

other Plan policies at this stage the AMR also concludes that it is not considered 

necessary to review other aspects of the Plan at this time.  

1.17 Accordingly, the AMR recommends the following: 

1. Continue with an early review of the Monmouthshire LDP as a result of the 

need to address the shortfall in the housing land supply and facilitate the 

identification/allocation of additional housing land. This will involve the 

production of a Review Report which will set out and explain the scope of the 

Plan revision required. 

 

2. Submit the third AMR to the Welsh Government by 31 October 2017 in 

accordance with statutory requirements.  Publish the AMR on the Council’s 

website. 
 

3. Continue to monitor the Plan through the preparation of successive AMRs.  

 

1.18 This third AMR represents the first part of the LDP Review Report. Subject to the 

conclusion of ongoing discussions regarding regional strategic planning, officers 

propose to present the Draft Review Report to Members later this calendar year. 

 

 

 

6 Monmouth
[...]
 underspends, and  
• monitor the achievement of predicted efficiency gains or progress in relation to savings proposals. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS PROPOSED TO CABINET 
 
2.1 That Members consider a net revenue outturn overspend of £164,000. 
 
2.2 Members consider a capital outturn spend, forecast by service managers to agree with budget. 
 

2.3 Members note that the low level of earmarked reserves, which will severely reduce the flexibility the 
Council has in meeting the financial challenges of reducing settlements and consequent need to re-
design services. 

2.4 Members note the significant forecast reduction in the overall school balance at the end of 2017/18 
and supports the continuing work with schools to ensure that the Council’s Fairer Funding scheme 
requirements are met and that the overall schools balance reverts to  positive position at the earliest 
opportunity.  This will be explored in greater detail in a separate report of CYP Directorate. 

 

 
 

 

 
  

Page 157

Agenda Item 6



3. MONITORING ANALYSIS 
 
3.1 Revenue Position 

 
3.1.1 Revenue budget monitoring information for each directorate’s directly managed budgets is provided 

together with information on corporate areas.  
 
3.1.2 Responsible Financial Officer’s Summary of Overall Position (month 2 based) 

 

Table 1: Council Fund 2017/18 Outturn Forecast  Summary Statement 
at Period 1    
 

      
Service Area Initial 

2017-18 
Annual 
Budget 

Forecast 
Outturn  

Forecast 
Over/ 
(Under) 
@ 
Outturn 

2016-17 
Budget 

2016-17 
Outturn 

Variance 

 
£'000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

    
   

Adult Services 6,972  6,872  -100  7,109  6,929  -180  

Children Services 10,018  10,419  401  9,765  10,338  573  

Community Care 22,162  22,128  -34  20,625  21,413  788  

Commissioning 1,600  1,561  -39  1,543  1,427  -116  

Partnerships 350  350  0  347  398  51  

Public Protection 1,455  1,416  -39  1,460  1,378  -82  

Resources & Performance 864  865  1  869  869  0  
      
[...]
pean Structural Fund (ESF) 
Programmes - Inspire2Work extension (originally brought to Cabinet July 2017). 

P
age 208


	Agenda
	4 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.
	Minutes

	5 Monmouthshire Local Development Plan Annual Monitoring Report.
	1b Appendix 1 - LDP AMR 2017
	1c Appendix 2 Future Gens Evaluation (Equal and Sus Assessment) - AMR 2017

	6 Revenue & Capital Monitoring 2017/18 Outturn Statement.
	7 List of actions arising from the previous meeting.
	8 Economy and Development Select Committee Forward Work Programme.
	9 Council and Cabinet Business Forward Plan.





Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Economy and Development Select Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 7th 

September, 2017 at 10.00 am 
 

 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor P. Pavia (Chairman) 

 County Councillors: J. Becker, A. Davies, D. Dovey, M. Feakins, R. 
Roden and B. Strong  
 

 Also in attendance County Councillors: S. Jones and V. Smith  

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Kellie Beirne Chief Officer, Enterprise 
Mark Hand Head of Planning, Housing and Place-Shaping 
Philip Thomas Development Services Manager 
Rachel Lewis Planning Policy Manager 
Mark Howcroft Assistant Head of Finance 
Paula Harris Democratic Services Officer 
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillors D. Blakebrough and P. Clarke 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 
2. Public Open Forum  

 
There were no members of the public present. 
 
3. Confirmation of Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Economy and Development Select Committee meeting dated 13th 
July 2017 were confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
4. Monmouthshire Local Development Plan Annual Monitoring Report  

 
Context: 
 
To scrutinise the purpose, key findings and conclusions of the Local Development Plan 
(LDP) third Annual Monitoring Report (AMR). 
 
Key issues: 
 
The Head of Planning, Housing and Place Shaping provided the Select Committee with 
a presentation on the Local Development Plan Annual Monitoring Report 1st April 2016 
– 31st March 2017.  In doing so, the following points were noted: 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Economy and Development Select Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 7th 

September, 2017 at 10.00 am 
 

 There was a statutory requirement to produce an Annual Monitoring Report 
(AMR). 
 

 To be submitted to Welsh Government by 31 October 2017 and cover the 
preceding financial year from 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017. 
 

 The Monmouthshire Local Development Plan (LDP) was adopted on 27th 
February 2014. 
 

 The third AMR covers the period 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017. 
 

 It is the basis for monitoring effectiveness of the LDP – demonstrate whether the 
LDP strategy and objectives are being achieved and whether the Plan’s policies 
are functioning effectively. 
 

 Determine whether any revisions to the Plan are necessary. 
 

 Allow the Council to assess the impact the LDP is having on the social, economic 
and environmental well-being of the County. 
 

 Identify any significant contextual changes that may influence plan 
implementation or review. 
 

The conclusions of the AMR: 
 

 Good progress continues to be made in implementing many of the Plan’s policies 
and overall the strategy remains sound. 
 

 However, a number of the LDP’s key housing provision policy targets are not 
being met, indicating that these policies are not functioning as intended. 
 

 Continued lack of a five year housing land supply remains a matter of concern 
that needs to be addressed if the Plan’s housing requirements are to be met. 
 

 The position remains that an early review of the LDP is considered necessary to 
address the housing land supply shortfall. 
 

Recommendations of the AMR: 
 

 Continue with an early review of the Monmouthshire LDP as a result of the need 
to address the shortfall in the housing land supply and facilitate the identification / 
allocation of additional housing land. This will involve the production of a Review 
Report which will set out and explain the scope of the Plan revision required.  
 

 Submit the third AMR to the Welsh Government by 31 October 2017 in 
accordance with statutory requirements.  Publish the AMR on the Council’s 
website. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Economy and Development Select Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 7th 

September, 2017 at 10.00 am 
 

 Continue to monitor the Plan through the preparation of successive AMRs. 
 
Next steps: 
 

 A full statutory review of the LDP is required to commence in February 2018. It is 
considered appropriate to continue with a full review of the Plan to consider all 
aspects of the LDP at this stage in order to fully assess the nature and scale of 
revisions that might be required.  This will also assist in meeting the 2021 
deadline for having an adopted revised LDP in place to avoid the local policy 
vacuum that the new Regulations threaten to create.  

 
Member Scrutiny: 
 

 In response to a question raised regarding whether a short term review would be 
able to take into account significant issues such as the issues relating to the 
Severn Bridge tolls, it was noted that this could be achieved but would have to be 
in the context of the current plan strategy which is where developments are being 
focussed. 
 

  The current LDP is not fit for future purpose. With the guidance changes and the 
probable move to a Strategic Development Plan for the region a balance needs 
to be struck in which the long term strategy needs to be identified but doing this 
quick enough to allow the Authority to aid in   shaping and forming a regional 
strategy rather than being directed by it.  
 

 The knowledge sector is one of the fastest growing industries in the County and 
there is a need to ensure that young people remain in the County. 
 

 Currently, in the Severnside area, the percentage aim of achieving new 
affordable houses equates to 25%. With the removal of the Severn Bridge tolls 
this area might need to be brought into line with the remainder of the County with 
affordable housing targets being raised to 35%. A more qualitative approach 
needs to be undertaken with a view to housing developments being located 
where there is a need. 
 

 The provision of affordable housing is a challenge. The 25% in the south of the 
County and the 35% in the north of the County, affordable housing provision is 
based on viability evidence on the previous LDP but this could be reviewed.  
Figures are indicating that the Authority is achieving in the region of 19% 
affordable housing provision. 
 

 A reduction in the Severn Bridge tolls may lead to an increase in house prices in 
the south of the County as well as potentially leading to an increase in land 
values.  There are a number of challenges to be faced when the tolls are reduced 
/ ended. 
 

 In response to a question raised by a Select Committee Member regarding the 
delay in the LDP review, it was noted that much discussion has been undertaken 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Economy and Development Select Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 7th 

September, 2017 at 10.00 am 
 

during the previous 12 months regarding what the Authority is looking to do on a 
regional basis.  Debate has been undertaken at officer level with a view to 
achieving a Strategic Development Plan at some point in the near future. 
 

 Reference was made to a number of indicator targets that were either ‘amber’ or 
‘red’ and that there did not seem to be reference to any action plans in place to 
address these issues, which indicated that areas of the LDP were not performing 
as it should. In response, it was noted that the conclusion of the report indicated 
that the action required is to undertake the review report and commence revision 
of the LDP.  
 

 In the short to medium term, there will be the challenge of the five year land 
supply and unallocated sites running in tandem whilst the new plan is being 
established.  
 

 In terms of the short form revision, if the Authority decides to undertake this 
revision, this would be as a pragmatic solution to keep the Authority having 
planned coverage until there is a regional plan.  However, it was noted that this 
was not necessarily the preferred option. 
 

 In response to a question raised regarding the shortfall in housing provision (797 
dwellings) it was noted that there is progress being made on the Crick Road Site. 
In the next plan, if sites do not come forward then they will be removed from the 
plan. Communities will be encouraged to put forward potential sites for 
development. 
 

 Cross boundary discussions with English authorities take place but more could 
be done to establish ways of working more closely to achieve better outcomes. 
This has impacts on education and local issues to that region. Similarly, there are 
cross border issues regarding the Health Board and discussions will need to be 
undertaken as part of the new LDP.  Allocation of smaller sites could be 
considered with a view to engaging with smaller local builders on both sides of 
the border. 
 

 The Authority has a positive working relationship with the three affordable homes 
providers in Monmouthshire and is working with them. These developers are 
keen to build in Monmouthshire but land supply is currently short. 
 

 In response to a question raised regarding a short form revision of the LDP it was 
noted that the extent of what can be achieved via a short form revision is limited. 
 

 In terms of education provision, this can be factored into new developments 
proposed within the LDP as live birth records are known and pupil numbers can 
be predicted from data already available. 
 

 With regard to the additional doctors’ surgeries, this is an area where 
improvements could be made. Planning Committee has recently agreed that 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Economy and Development Select Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 7th 

September, 2017 at 10.00 am 
 

consultation will be undertaken with the Health Boards regarding planning 
applications where there are to be more than 10 dwellings. 
 

 A Future Monmouthshire Workshop will be held in due course. 
 

 

 
Committee’s Conclusion 
 

 The Chair thanked officers for presenting the Monmouthshire Local 
Development Plan Annual Monitoring report. 

 

 A Future Monmouthshire Workshop will be held in due course. All 
Members are encouraged to attend. 

 

 
 

5. Revenue & Capital Monitoring 2017/18 Outturn Statement  
 

Context: 
 
To receive information on the revenue and capital outturn positions of the Authority 
based on activity data at month 2. 
 
Recommendations proposed to Cabinet: 
 

 That Members consider a net revenue outturn overspend of £164,000. 
 

 Members consider a capital outturn spend, forecast by service managers to 
agree with budget. 

 

 Members note that the low level of earmarked reserves, which will severely 
reduce the flexibility the Council has in meeting the financial challenges of 
reducing settlements and consequent need to re-design services. 
 

 Members note the significant forecast reduction in the overall school balance at 
the end of 2017/18 and supports the continuing work with schools to ensure that 
the Council’s Fairer Funding Scheme requirements are met and that the overall 
schools balance reverts to a positive position at the earliest opportunity.   

 
Member Scrutiny: 
 

 In response to a question raised regarding the Authority’s procurement and 
potential savings that might be made through the establishment of a team to 
investigate this matter, it was noted that £91 million of the Authority’s spend 
annually goes through procurement books in terms of outside supply contractors.  
One of the review pieces of work being looked at under Future Monmouthshire is 
around procurement which suits the needs of the Authority and whether it is cost 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Economy and Development Select Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 7th 

September, 2017 at 10.00 am 
 

effective. For example, under open data, the Authority’s external supplier 
information has been put on the County Council’s website every month outlining 
expenditure.  Developers have taken this information and reorganised it.  The 
Authority’s local spend now is much lower than in previous years.  

 

 Automated systems are being investigated with a view to freeing up officer time 
to undertake higher value work. 
 

 Part of the role of the procurement section is to ensure that the Authority does 
not fall foul of regional and national procurement requirements. 
 

 There is a new post that has been established specifically to look at business 
opportunities.  The focus of this post will be to look at the detail and depth 
required to ensure that there is continuous progress in place. 
 

 Currently, the Authority does not have the dedicated resources or the reserves to 
have a dedicated unit to look specifically at procurement.  The new post holder 
will be able to mobilise some resource to have a whole programme of activity.  
Therefore, procurement will be one of the issues being looked at. 
 

 The Select Committee considered that a letter should be sent to the Cabinet 
Member with a view to consideration being given to the establishment of a team 
to investigate the Council’s procurement mechanisms. It was considered that 
such a team could pay for itself via the savings that it will likely identify. 
 

 The Authority does have marketable skills and these skills have been sold over 
previous years.  However, it was noted that the budget for the Enterprise 
Directorate has been significantly reduced over the previous five years whilst still 
being able to generate steady sources of income. The Directorate is now at the 
point where a boost of additional resource is required in order to tackle the big 
issues facing the Authority. 
 

 Future Monmouthshire – Teams and departments are undertaking challenge 
sessions looking at data, unit costs, best practice, etc.  Currently, this is 
undertaken by officers.  This could be opened up to Members, business and the 
community in order to obtain some fresh perspectives. 
 

 
Committee’s Conclusion 
 

 To support the recommendations proposed to Cabinet.  
 

 That a letter be sent to the Cabinet Member with a view to 
consideration being given to the establishment of a Procurement 
Development and Efficiency Team to investigate the Council’s 
procurement mechanisms and establish savings in the coming years. 
 

 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Economy and Development Select Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 7th 

September, 2017 at 10.00 am 
 

6. List of actions arising from the previous meeting  
 
We noted the list of actions arising from the previous meeting. 
 
7. Economy and Development Select Committee Forward Work Programme  

 
We resolved to receive and note the Economy and Development Select Committee 
Forward Work Programme.  In doing so, the following information was noted: 
 

 The Future Monmouthshire Workshop will be held on 17th October 2017 at 
2.00pm. 

 

 Cross border scrutiny – contact has been made with Gloucestershire County 
Council and Bristol City Council.  Officers will met with representatives of the 
Councils prior to a formal meeting taking place. 
 

 Select Committee Meeting – 19th October 2017 agenda items: 
 
- Tourism Performance and Destination Management Plan Review. 
- Tourism Supplementary Planning Guidance. 
- Annual Planning Report. 

 

 October / November 2017 – A Seminar will be held, led by the Head of Planning 
Housing and Place Shaping regarding Education Contributions / Capacity / 
Section 106 Funding. 

 
8. Council and Cabinet Business Forward Plan  

 
We resolved to receive and note the Council and Cabinet Business Forward Plan. 
 
9. Next meeting  

 
The next meeting will be held on Thursday 19th October 2017 at 10.00am. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 1.42 pm. 
 

 


